Value at Risk
The market risk of the trading portfolio
is subjected to a VaR measurement The
method applied uses a full revaluation
of positions based on a history of
250 business days. The model is calibrated
with a 99% confidence interval and a
timeline of 10 business days. It was
neither audited by the statutory auditors

nor certified by the French Prudential
Supervisory and Resolution Authority for
the capital adequacy calculations. The
amount obtained is reported for information
purposes. As of January 1, 2014, the
application of Regulation (EU) 575/2013
led Crédit Mutuel Arkéa to exclude from
its trading portfolio derivative instruments
recognized at fair value through profit or loss

and used for hedging purposes. In 2014,
The VaR calculation scope was therefore
limited solely to the securities portfolio
purchased for market-making operations
involving the Group’s debt. The VaR
amount, which was already low in 2013,
became negligible in 2014 (maximum VaR:
€10,048 in December).

99% Potential loss as of 12/31/2014 (1 month horizon)

Risk Scenario Exposure Potential
loss

of which,
impact on

net income

of which,
impact on

equity

Interest
rate 15% - 90% increase, depending on the maturities 8,624 (4.6) (0.1) (4.5)

Equity 18% decrease(1) 15 (1.6) (0.9) (0.6)

Currency 5% increase or decrease(1) 1.8 (0.1) (0.1) 0.0

Spread

Total 8,728 (40.3) (1.8) (38.5)

10 bp increase in supranationals 412 0.0 0.0 0.0

20 bp increase in French sovereigns 2,266 (8.2) 0.0 (8.2)

15 bp increase in German sovereigns 527 0.0 0.0 0.0

20 bp increase on Dutch sovereigns 41 0.0 0.0 0.0

15 bp increase in Austrian sovereigns 17 0.0 0.0 0.0

20 bp increase in Belgian sovereigns 100 0.0 0.0 0.0

85 bp increase in Spanish sovereigns 599 (3.4) 0.0 (3.4)

65 bp increase in Italian sovereigns 599 (2.9) 0.0 (2.9)

15 bp increase in covered bonds 930 (3.8) 0.0 (3.8)

55 bp increase on European financial institutions 2,835 (12.0) (0.2) (11.8)
95 bp increase for redeemable subordinated
debt for European financial institutions 78 (6.5) 0.0 (6.5)

30 bp increase in U.S. financial institutions 251 (1.0) (0.2) (0.8)

50 bp increase in corporates 18 0.0 0.0 0.0

130 bp increase in securitizations 57 (2.4) (1.4) (0.9)

Total (46.6) (2.9) (43.6)

(1) In relative value.

(in million of euros)

RISK FACTORS

Stress tests
In 2014, the stress test calculation scope
was aligned with the potential loss. It now
includes all Crédit Mutuel Arkéa investments
recognized at fair value. For each risk factor
used, the shocks applied corresponded to

the most severe changes recorded over a
one-year period using a historical baseline
ranging from 10 to 29 years depending
on available data. The scenarios involving
spread risk were complemented in 2014
by an assumption applicable to short-term

debt instruments. It should be noted that
the simplifications mentioned with respect
to the potential loss also apply to crisis
scenarios. The results obtained are also
subject to ex-post control.

(in million of euros)

(1) In relative value.

CRISIS SCENARIOS AS OF 12/31/2014 (1 year horizon)

Risk Scenario Exposure Stress test
of which,

impact on
net income

of which,
impact on

equity

Interest rate

120% increase in 2-year rates(1) 8,624 (10.2) (0.1) (10.1)

75% increase in 5-year rates(1)

40% increase in 10-year rates(1)

Equity 50% decrease(1) 15 (7.8) (4.6) (3.2)

Currency 20% increase/decrease(1) 1.8 (0.4) (0.4) 0.0

Spread

Total 8,728 (156.6) (10.3) (146.3)

Medium- and long-term 2,653 (128.2) (10.3) (117.9)

70 bp increase in supranationals

130 bp increase in French sovereigns 748 (43.6) 0.0 (43.6)

70 bp increase in covered bonds 767 (16.3) 0.0 (16.3)

190 bp increase in European financial
institutions 823 (22.4) (0.8) (21.6)

365 bp increase for redeemable
subordinated debt for European financial
institutions

78 (19.4) 0.0 (19.4)

545 bp increase in U.S. financial institutions 181 (15.6) (2.9) (12.7)

725 bp increase in securitizations 57 (11.1) (6.6) (4.4)

Short-term 6,075 (28.4) 0.0 (28.4)

125 bp increase in short-term securities 6,075 (28.4) 0.0 (28.4)

TOTAL (175.0) (15.4) (159.6)

4.2 MARKET RISKS

CRÉDIT MUTUEL ARKÉA – registration document 2014 – 131

4.3.1 Organization

The ALM function strives to manage the
Group’s key balance sheet ratios over a
medium- to long-term horizon. In addition
to allocating capital, its duties consist
of measuring, monitoring and making
recommendations to optimize liquidity and
interest rate risk (the currency risk being
marginal).

The ALM function is exercised by a
dedicated and centralized unit – the
Crédit Mutuel Arkéa ALM department,
which reports to the Financial Steering
department, which in turn acts on behalf
of the Crédit Mutuel Arkéa Group and the
parent company– and by the subsidiaries’